

**No. 24-3777**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Stockton, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

Ferguson, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

Appeal from the Final Judgment Dismissing the Case and Denial of Preliminary  
Injunction  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Washington  
Case No. 2:24-cv-00071-TOR  
Honorable Thomas O. Rice, District Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

RICHARD JAFFE, ESQ.  
428 J Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Tel: 916-492-6038  
Fax: 713-626-9420  
Email: rickjaffeesquire@gmail.com

TODD S. RICHARDSON, ESQ.  
Law Offices of Todd S Richardson, PLLC  
604 Sixth Street  
Clarkston, WA 99403  
Tel: 509-758-3397  
Fax: 509-758-3399

Attorneys for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page #
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
APPELLEES’ MISSTATEMENTS AND FLAWED LEGAL THEORY .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THRESHOLD ISSUES .....	4
A. This Case is Constitutionally Ripe .....	4
1. The Commission’s Disciplinary Proceedings Create Immediate Constitutional Injury .....	4
2. Appellees’ Reliance on Inapposite Cases .....	5
B. The Case is Prudentially Ripe .....	6
1. The Issues Are Purely Legal and Require No Further Development .....	7
2. The Harm is Already Occurring—Delaying Review Only Makes It Worse .....	7
3. Appellees’ Reliance on the Same Inapposite Cases—and Two More That Don’t Help Them.....	9
C. <i>Younger</i> Abstention Does Not Apply .....	10
1. <i>Younger</i> Does Not Apply to Future Enforcement Actions .....	10
2. Washington Has No Legitimate State Interest in Punishing Public Speech .....	11
3. The Commission’s Process is Not an Adequate Forum for First Amendment Claims .....	11
4. The Bad Faith Exception to <i>Younger</i> Abstention Applies .....	12

5.	The Extraordinary Circumstances Exception Also Applies .....	12
D.	<i>Wilkinson v. Rodgers</i> Does Not Support Collateral Estoppel.....	13
II.	APPELLANTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS STATE VALID CLAIMS FOR RELIEF .....	14
A.	The Commission’s Actions Regulate Speech, Not Conduct .....	15
B.	Appellees Have Failed to Meet Their Strict Scrutiny Burden .....	18
C.	Appellants Have Stated and Adequately Briefed a Right to Listen Claim .....	22
D.	This Case Challenges the Commission’s Enforcement Policies, Not Merely an As-Applied Challenge to RCW 18.130.180 .....	26
E.	The Challenge Based on Overbreadth and Vagueness Is Cognizable .....	28
1.	The Statute Is Overbroad Because It Restricts Substantial Amounts of Protected Speech.....	29
2.	The Statute Is Unconstitutionally Vague Because It Fails to Provide Clear Standards.....	29
3.	Appellees’ Attempts to Reframe the Challenge Are Meritless.....	32
III.	APPELLANTS ARE ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	33
A.	The Commission’s Actions Have Already Caused Irreparable Harm .....	33
B.	The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Strongly Favor Injunction.....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	7
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Askins v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>Ass’n of Am. Med. Colls. v. United States</i> , 217 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	4
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	26
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	20
<i>Calvary Chapel Bible Fellowship v. County of Riverside</i> , 948 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	27
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	26, 30
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6, 9
<i>Coeur D’Alene Tribe of Idaho v. Hammond</i> , 384 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	4, 12, 33
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	33

<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017).....	16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	30
<i>Flaxman v. Ferguson</i> (No. 2:23-cv-01581-KKE), 2024 WL 623754 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 14, 2024).....	6, 9
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	16
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	11
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	6, 9
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	29
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019).....	21
<i>IMDb.com Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	22
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	31
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	34
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	18, 19
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	11

<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	14
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024).....	27
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024).....	24
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	1, 3, 15
<i>National Rifle Association of America, Inc. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....	26
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	3, 29, 32
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	16
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	21, 23
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	16
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	6, 9
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	10
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	5
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	8, 9

<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	4, 7, 8, 12, 33
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	13
<i>Texas State Troopers Ass’n v. Morales</i> (No. A-13-CA-974-SS), 2014 WL 12479651 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 16, 2014) .....	9
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	14
<i>Tingley v Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Twitter v. Paxton</i> , 56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	5
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	21
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp. Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	29, 31, 32
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	22
<i>Wilkinson v. Rodgers</i> , 2023 WL 4410936 (E.D. Wash. July 7, 2023) .....	13
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	18
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	10
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	2

**State Cases**

*Deatherage v. State Exam 'g Bd. of Psych.*,  
948 P.2d 828 (Wash. 1997) .....16

*Haley v. Med. Disciplinary Bd.*,  
818 P.2d 1062 (Wash. 1991) .....16

**United States Constitution**

First Amendment ..... 2, *passim*

**State Statutes**

Revised Code of Washington (RCW)

18.130.180.....26, 27, 29, 31

RCW 18.130.180(1).....28, 29, 32, 33

RCW 18.130.180(13).....28, 33

RCW 70.02.010(15).....11, 17, 20

**Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure**

Rule 28 .....18, 20
